COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)	CASE NO.
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT TO)	2023-000413
RIDER NM RATES AND FOR TARIFF APPROVAL)	

ORDER

On April 5, 2024, Duke Energy Kentucky (Duke Kentucky) filed a motion to reschedule the hearing set for May 15, 2024. Duke Kentucky stated that its counsel is scheduled to be out of town May 12 through May 19, 2024, and requested the date be extended to a date between June 3, 2024, through June 6, 2024. Duke Kentucky noted that the motion is not opposed by any of the intervenors. Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that the formal hearing in this matter should be rescheduled because Duke Kentucky has established good cause for a continuance in this matter. However the Commission is not able to accommodate the dates suggested by Duke Kentucky's counsel and selected May 21, 2024, as the hearing date.

Furthermore, the Commission, on its own motion, hereby incorporates by reference Case No. 2021-00245² into the record in this matter. The Commission notes that Case No. 2021-00245 is Duke Kentucky's last integrated resource plan filing. The Commission finds that the incorporation of this case into this matter assists in administrative efficiencies.

¹ Duke Kentucky's Motion to Reschedule Hearing (filed Apr. 5, 2024) at 2.

² Case No. 2021-00245 *Electronic 2021 Integrated Resource Plan of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.* (Ky. PSC Aug. 1, 2023).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Kentucky's motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.
- 2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on May 21, 2024, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, if the hearing is not concluded on the designated day, the hearing shall be continued upon verbal announcement by the presiding officer. A verbal announcement made by the presiding officer shall be proper notice of the continued hearing.
- 4. Witnesses who sponsor schedules, testimony, or responses to requests for information shall participate in person at any hearing scheduled in this matter.
- 5. Duke Kentucky shall file a witness list at least seven days prior to the hearing date.
- 6. Duke Kentucky shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov" and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Duke Kentucky shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.
- 7. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

8. matter.	The records in Case No. 2021-00245 are incorporated by reference into this
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Champar

Commissioner

ENTERED

APR 30 2024

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202 *Randal A. Strobo Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Larisa Vaysman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Byron Gary Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 *Matt Partymiller President Kentucky Solar Industries Association 1038 Brentwood Court Suite B Lexington, KENTUCKY 40511

*Honorable David Edward Spenard Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Thomas J FitzGerald Counsel & Director Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201